the last date and price paid for goods/services? 

The Department Information Technology entered into a 
contract with Black Creek for the maintenance and 
support of the systems at the JJC for the period January 1, 

2014 through December 31, 2014, in the amount of One 
Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00). 
[Contract number CE1300533] 

9. What efforts have been made or are being made 
to reduce the Department’s reliance on a sole source 
provider for these goods/services in the future? 

Currently, Black Creek is the only vendor that is able to 
supply the necessary programming and implementation of

[...]

possible services available at a reasonable cost. 

10.  What efforts were made to get the best possible 
price? 

Multiple negotiations were conducted with Black Creek.  
The original quote for this work was in excess of 
$50,000.00.  As a result of these negotiations, the quote is 
now Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($25,800.00). 

11.  Why is the price for this purchase considered to be fair 
and reasonable? 

The installation and integration of new equipment into an 
existing security system requires a high level of expertise 
in order to ensure all the components are functioning